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TO
      :
Directors, Field Operations

FROM
      :
Executive Director, Trade Programs



Office of Field Operations

PASS TO :
Port Directors; Assistant Port Directors, Trade; National



Import Specialist; Import Specialist; Entry Specialist; Brokers



and Importers

SUBJECT:
TBT-01-033:  Tariff Preference Claims Under Harmonized



Tariff Schedule (HTS) Numbers 9999.00.50 and 9999.00.51

BACKGROUND:

Presidential Proclamation No. 5923, dated December 16, 1988, established annual Tariff-Rate Quotas (TRQ) for textile and textile products, which are covered by Section XI (Chapters 50-63) of HTS.  These tariff preference levels are reported by using special statistical reporting numbers.  This is to clarify the use of Special Statistical Reporting Numbers 9999.00.50 and 9999.00.51 for textile and apparel goods imported from Canada under additional U.S. Notes 3, 4, and 5 to Section XI of the HTS.

ACTION:

In an effort to establish uniform procedures, the following definitions apply:

9999.00.50 - This special statistical reporting number is for cotton or

man-made fiber apparel made from fabrics, which are knit or woven outside the territory of the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) party.

9999.00.51 - This special statistical reporting number is for cotton or 

man-made fiber apparel made from yarn obtained outside the territory of the NAFTA parties, or fabrics other than those provided for in 9999.00.50.  (e. g. This would include apparel produced from components knit-to-shape from yarn or apparel made from fabrics woven or knit in a NAFTA party from yarns obtained outside of the NAFTA parties.)
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INFORMATION:

If you have any question concerning these procedures, please contact Susan Thomas, at (202) 927-3719 or Bob Abels, at (202) 927-1959.

/signed/

Elizabeth G. Durant

cc:
Executive Director, Field Operations


Executive Director, Field Programs

